

July 24, 2023 Adams County Local Emergency Planning Committee Meeting Minutes

Time: 9:00 a.m. - 11:00 a.m.

Place: In person Adams County Government Center (Conference Center Room Brantner Gulch A)

and virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams online platform (recorded)

1. Call Meeting to Order ~ LEPC Chair – 6 board members present

- 2. Introductions, Sign-in ~ Name, Agency/Company
- 3. Approval of May 2023 Meeting Minutes ~ tabled for lack of quorum
- 4. Legislative / Regulatory Update ~ none
- 5. Partner Updates
 - Adams County ~ none
 - Adams County Health Dept. ~ ACHD Lisa Oliveto: start of internal management team, m-pox tabletop for disease surge.
 - Local Agencies ~ Chief Schuman (ACFR), Chief has resigned, searching for replacement. Thank you
 to Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad for emergency response training they provided. Glenn Grove
 reported on Adams/Jeffco Hazmat Authority 2024 budget deficit and possible changes. Dave Burns,
 (Weld County OEM/LEPC) is working to bring a Chemical Safety Workshop to Weld County.
 - Local Chemical Facilities ~ none
 - Oil and Gas ~ Dan Frazen, CPRN: Hazmat/Industrial Firefighting training coming next year, exercises being planned, CPRN approved a Public Safety Grant for FD and Hazmat teams. CPRN is getting a drone (UAV).
 - State of Colorado ~ Dan Frazen CO Dept of Agriculture is studying how hazmat affects agriculture.
 - Federal Partners: none
 - Local Community Groups, Citizens none
- 6. Continuing Business
 - Spill Reporting, Supplementary Tier II Reports for CAMEO available LEPC Coordinator
 - Committee Reports
 - Open request for site tours, meeting hosts
- 7. Old Business -- Adams County LEPC outreach committee formation, brochure/website project
- 8. New Business
- 9. Additional Announcements ~ Chair
- 10. Adjournment ~ Chair

Next meeting: September 25, 2023

Teams Meeting Instructions: Meeting instructions, map, and web links sent to members and available to the public upon request. Email <u>LEPC@adcogov.org</u> to request meeting access.

Pursuant to the Colorado Open Meetings Act, this agenda was posted in the following locations; Adams County Administration Building, main lobby, and the LEPC website on or before 07/15/2023